Public Document Pack

AGENDA FOR THE EXECUTIVE
Date:

Monday, 9 April 2018

Time:

6.00 pm

Venue:

Collingwood Room - Civic Offices

Executive Members:

Councillor S D T Woodward, Policy and Resources (Executive Leader)
Councillor T M Cartwright, MBE, Health and Public Protection (Deputy Executive
Leader)
Councillor Mrs K Mandry, Housing
Councillor Miss S M Bell, Leisure and Community
Councillor K D Evans, Planning and Development
Councillor Miss T G Harper, Streetscene

Page 1

1.

Apologies for Absence

2.

Minutes (Pages 5 - 10)
To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Executive held on
05 March 2018.

3.

Executive Leader's Announcements

4.

Declarations of Interest
To receive any declarations of interest from members in accordance with Standing
Orders and the Council’s Code of Conduct.

5.

Petitions

6.

Deputations
To receive any deputations, of which notice has been lodged.

7.

Minutes / References from Other Committees
To receive any reference from the committees or panels held.
Matters for Decision in Public

Note: Where an urgent item of business is raised in accordance with Part 3 of the
Constitution, it will be considered with the relevant service decisions as appropriate.
8.

Streetscene

Non-Key Decision
(1)

Project Integra Action Plan 2018-21 (Pages 11 - 26)
A report by the Head of Streetscene.

(2)

Holly Hill Car Park Path (Pages 27 - 32)
A report by the Head of Streetscene.

9.

Planning and Development

Non-Key Decision
(1)

National Planning Policy Framework - Response to Government
Consultation (Pages 33 - 78)
A report by the Director of Planning and Regulation.

(2)

Response to Highways England Consultation: M27 Junction 4 to 11
Smart Motorway Scheme (Pages 79 - 86)
A report by the Director of Planning and Regulation.

Page 2

10. Policy and Resources
Key Decision
(1)

Gas Servicing Maintenance and Installation Contract 2018-2023 (Pages 87
- 92)
A report by the Director of Finance and Resources.

(2)

Business Rate Discretionary Rate Relief Policy (Pages 93 - 100)
A report by the Director of Finance and Resources.

(3)

Affordable Housing Schemes - Progress Report (Pages 101 - 106)
A report of the Director of Finance and Resources.

P GRIMWOOD
Chief Executive Officer
www.fareham.gov.uk
28 March 2018

For further information please contact:
Democratic Services, Civic Offices, Fareham, PO16 7AZ
Tel: 01329 236100
democraticservices@fareham.gov.uk

Page 3

Agenda Item 2

Minutes of the
Executive
(to be confirmed at the next meeting)
Date:

Monday, 5 March 2018

Venue:

Collingwood Room - Civic Offices

Present:
S D T Woodward, Policy and Resources (Executive Leader)
T M Cartwright, MBE, Health and Public Protection (Deputy
Executive Leader)
Miss S M Bell, Leisure and Community
Miss T G Harper, Streetscene
Also in attendance:
Mrs S M Bayford, Chairman of Scrutiny Board
Mrs P M Bryant, Chairman of Licensing and Regulatory Affairs Committee
M J Ford, JP, Chairman of Health & Public Protection Policy Development and
Review Panel

Page 5

Executive

1.

5 March 2018

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor K D Evans and
Councillor Mrs K Mandry.

2.

MINUTES
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Executive meeting held on 20 February
2018 be confirmed and signed as a correct record.

3.

EXECUTIVE LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS
Air Quality Funding
The Executive Leader announced that Fareham Borough Council has received
£500,000 in Government funding to help improve the Borough’s air quality.
The grant will go towards the Council’s work to ensure levels of nitrogen
dioxide fall within legal limits.
This follows a Government report which highlighted areas across the country,
including Fareham, which could have unacceptable levels of nitrogen dioxide
in the future. Specifically, the report highlighted the stretch of road from the
A27 near the Delme roundabout, down to the Quay Street roundabout, part of
Gosport Road and along the A27 to the Station roundabout. A major 
[...]
gy for formulating
individual Council’s housing requirements. There are nearly 200 pages of
detailed information between all the different documents.
At this stage it appears the Government do not intend to change their
proposed methodology for identifying housing need (as outlined last year in
the consultation on ‘Planning for the right homes in the right places’) this is
despite this Council’s and other representations raising concerns. However,
we still await the Government’s proposed amendments to the Planning
Practice Guidance which is expected to provide more detail and clarity on this
point.
The Government is now consulting on its proposals; the consultation will close
on 10th May and a report will come forward at the April Executive. The
Government expects to publish the final NPPF in the summer.
4.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
Councillor Miss S M Bell declared a Non-Pecuniary Personal Interest for Item
10(1) – Citizens of Honour as she is a Council appointed Trustee of the
Portchester Community Centre, where one of the nominees is also a trustee.
Councillor S D T Woodward declared a Non-Pecuniary Personal Interest for
item 10(1) – Citizens of Honour as he is President of the 1350 Squadron Air
Training Corps, where one of the nominees is a member.

5.

PETITIONS
There were no petitions submitted at this meeting.

6.

DEPUTATIONS
There were no deputations made at this meeting.

7.

MINUTES / REFERENCES FROM OTHER COMMITTEES
There were no references from other Committees submitted at this meeting.

8.

LEISURE AND COMMUNITY

(1)

Play Area Improvement Programme

RESOLVED that the Executive approves:

Page 7

Executive

5 March 2018

(a) the five-year play area improvement programme as detailed in
Appendix A to the report; and
(b) a budget allocation of up to £500,000 from Community Infrastructure
Levy (CIL) contributions to fund the improvement programme.
(2)

Award of Contract - Pantomime Entertainment and Related Services

RESOLVED that the Executive awards the contract to the Company ranked
first place, as set out in the confidential Appendix A, who submitted the most
economically advantageous tender for the provision of pantomime
entertainment and related services.
9.

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT

(1)

Solent Recreation Mitigation Definitive Strategy

RESOLVED that the Executive approves the implementation of the Definitive
Solent Recreation Mitigation Strategy and the associated charging regime
from 01 April 2018.
10.

POLICY AND RESOURCES

(1)

Citizens of Honour Nominations

Councillor Miss S M Bell declared a Non-Pecuniary Personal Interest for this
item as she is a Council appointed Trustee of the Portchester Community
Centre, where one of the nominees is also a trustee.
Councillor S D T Woodward declared a Non-Pecuniary Personal Interest for
this item as he is President of the 1350 Squadron Air Training Corps, where
one of the nominees is a member.
RESOLVED that the Executive approves:
(a) that candidates 4, 5 and 6 are selected from the attached nominations
at confidential Appendix A, to be formally recognised as Citizens of
Honour 2018;
(b) that candidate 9 is selected from the attached nominations at
confidential Appendix B as Young Citizens of the Year (12-17 year
olds);
(c) that candidate 12 is selected from the attached nominations at
confidential Appendix C, as Young Citizens of the Year (4 – 11 year
olds); and
(d) that the persons listed as numbers 4, 5, 6, 9 and 12 in the confidential
Appendices A, B and C of the report be selected for the annual Citizen
of Honour and Young Citizen of Honour Awards 2018.

Page 8

Executive

11.

5 March 2018

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS
RESOLVED that in accordance with the Local Government Act 1972 the
Public and Press be excluded from the remainder of the meeting, as the
Executive considers that it is not in the public interest to consider the matters
in public on the grounds that they will involve the disclosure of exempt
information, as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local
Government Act.
(1)

Irrecoverable Debts

RESOLVED that the Executive agrees that the debts listed in Appendix A to
the report be written off as irrecoverable.
(The meeting started at 6.00 pm
and ended at 6.12 pm).

Page 9

Agenda Item 8(1)

Report to the Executive for Decision
09 April 2018
Portfolio:

Streetscene

Subject:

Project Integra Action Plan 2018-2021

Report of:

Head of Streetscene

Corporate Priority:

Protecting & Enhancing the Environment

Purpose:
To consider the Project Integra (PI) action plan for 2018 to 2021.

Executive summary:
This report outlines the Project Integra Action Plan 2018-21, which represents
Project Integra’s approach to delivering waste management in Hampshire for the
next 3 years. A copy of the action plan can be found at Appendix A.
The Project Integra Strategic Board considered and approved the 2018-21 plan at a
meeting on 15 February 2018.

Recommendation/Recommended Option:
It is recommended that the Executive approves the 2018-2021 Project Integra action
plan as attached at Appendix A to this report.

Reason:
Fareham Borough Council is a member of Project Integra and has been an active
participant in the development of the 2018-21 action plan.

Cost of proposals:
The costs of being a partner within Project Integra are contained within existing
Streetscene budgets.

Appendices:

Appendix A: Project Integra Action Plan 2018-2021

Background papers:

None

Reference papers:

None

Page 11

Executive Briefing Paper
Date:

09 April 2018

Subject:

Project Integra Action Plan 2018-2021

Briefing by:

Head of Streetscene

Portfolio:

Streetscene

INTRODUCTION
1.

The Project Integra (PI) action plan for 2018-21 was approved on 15 February 2018 by
the PI Strategic Board and the approval of the plan from individual member authorities
is now required.

2.

The PI action plan for 2018-21 has been developed in consultation with partners. A
copy of the action plan can be found at Appendix A.
PARTNERSHIP OBJ
[...]
ath that’s leads to the entrance of Sarisbury
Infant School.

Executive summary:
Prior to the opening of the new Holly Hill Leisure Centre parents predominantly used
the Holly Hill Woodland car park when dropping off and collecting children attending
Sarisbury Infant School.
Some parents are now using Holly Hill Leisure Centre car park to avoid crossing
Barnes Lane. However, there is currently no direct path from the car park to the
school entrance. This means parents and children sometimes get wet and dirty
shoes when walking across the grass to the school entrance. The proposal is to
provide an informal path to link the car park at Holly Hill Leisure Centre with the
existing footpath that’s leads to the entrance of Sarisbury Infant School.
There is no revenue budget available in Streetscene to cover the estimated £6,200
to construct the path. There is a capital budget of £36,000 for footpath
improvements which is used to repair or replace existing footpaths on public open
space and in cemeteries. It is proposed to fund the cost of constructing the path
from this budget.
The path will be constructed of resin bound gravel and will require periodic works to
maintain a level surface. The grass edges of the path will require trimming on a
regular basis along with treatment of weed growth. These will be additional
maintenance tasks for the Streetscene team to undertake with the cost funded from
the existing Streetscene revenue budget.
A specialist Engineering Design Team has been consulted about the construction of
the path and they have confirmed there is no requirement to undertake a formal risk
assessment.

Page 27

Recommendation/Recommended Option:
It is recommended that the Executive agrees:
(a) to construct an informal path to link the car park at Holly Hill Leisure Centre
with the existing footpath that leads to the entrance of Sarisbury Infant
School; and
(b) that the estimated cost of £6,200 to construct the path is funded from the
Footpath Improvements capital budget.

Reason:
To construct an informal path to link the car park at Holly Hill Leisure Centre with the
existing footpath that leads to the entrance of Sarisbury Infant School.

Cost of proposals:
The cost to construct the path is £6,200. There is a capital budget of £26,000 for
Footpath Improvements. This budget is used to fund repairs or replacement of
existing footpaths on public open space and in cemeteries. £10,000 has been
allocated in the current financial year with £16,000 remaining.

Appendices:

A: Plan Indicating Location of the Proposed Path

Background papers: None
Reference papers:

None

Page 28

Executive Briefing Paper
Date:

09 April 2018

Subject:

Holly Hill Car Park Path

Briefing by:

Head of Streetscene

Portfolio:

Streetscene

INTRODUCTION
1.

Holly Hill Leisure Centre opened to the public in October 2016 and the adjacent Play
Area opened in Summer 2017. The site is now very popular and the car park is heavily
used by visitors to the leisure centre, play area and walkers enjoying the natural green
space and woodland.

2.

The car park is also used by the parents of children who attend Sarisbury Infant School.
This report seeks approval to fund and construct a path, on Council owned land, from
the Holly Hill Leisure Centre car park to the school entrance.
BACKGROUND

3.

Prior to the opening of the new Holly Hill Leisure Centre, parents dropping off and
collecting children attending Sarisbury Infant School, predominantly used the Holly Hill
Woodland car park. This car park is located on the opposite side of the road from the
school.

4.

During peak times, the Holly Hill Woodland car park is very busy as it is also used by
parents with children who attend the Woodlands Nursery, which is directly opposite.
Although convenient, it does involve crossing Barnes Road via the pedestrian crossing.

5.

Some parents are now using Holly Hill Leisure Centre car park to avoid crossing Barnes
Lane. The peak times for school drop off and collection do
[...]
ing in totally unrealistic housing delivery targets.
These proposed reforms are comprehensively and specifically targeted at local
authorities to deliver. Local authorities, like Fareham, with negligible ownership of
deliverable sites, can permit (i.e. determine planning applications for housing) but
not deliver. The proposals, if fully imposed, would result in an immediate and
unrealistic significantly increased level of housing need numbers to deliver.
All of this would lead to a wholly unaccountable decision-making process for local
communities, as in effect national policy will simply dictate local planning decisions,
further undermining the plan-led system and local authorities such as Fareham
Borough Council.
Also, as the Council highlighted in it’s previous response to the Government
proposals consulted upon last year, ‘Planning for the right homes in the right
places’, if enacted, such reforms would significantly undermine the collaborative and
beneficial work already undertaken by the Council and with the Partnership for
Urban South Hampshire (PUSH).
Recommendations:
It is recommended that the Executive agrees:
(a)

Fareham Borough Council’s overall response to recent Government
consultations (Reference Papers A, B, C, D & E) as outlined in this report,
along with both Appendices 1 and 2 attached to this report, which directly
answer specific questions posed by the Government in Reference Papers A
and E respectively, and for these to be submitted to the Government prior to
10 May 2018 for their consideration;

(b)

that the Director of Planning and Regulation be authorised to make any
necessary minor amendments in consultation with the Executive Member
for Planning and Development to Appendices 1 and 2, prior to their
submission to the Government’s consultation deadline (10 May 2018),
provided these do not change their overall direction, shape or emphasis;
and

(c)

to write to local Members of Parliament (MPs) highlighting the
unreasonable, unrealistic nature of the proposals and seeking their support
for the Council’s position and write to relevant Government Ministers

Page 34

(Secretary of State for Housing, Communities and Local Government and
Minister of State for Housing) to convey the Council’s overall opposition to
the Government’s current consultation proposals.

Reason:
If the Government impose these consultation proposals, including the proposal to
utilise a standard method for calculating local housing need and to meet unmet
neighbouring authorities need, this will have an immediate and significant increase
in the Council’s housing requirements. It will have an immediate and adverse
negative impact on the Borough. Consequently, undermining the plan-led system
(i.e. Local Plan) and locally accountable decision-making (i.e. planning applications),
as well as the constructive work already undertaken by Fareham Borough Council
and jointly within PUSH.

Cost of proposals:
Existing resource budgets cover the officer time necessary to respond to this
Government consultation.

Appendices:

Appendix 1. Fareham Borough Council’s Response –
including Technical/Clarification Matters - to the
Government’s (Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local
Government) Consultation on ‘National Planning Policy
Framework: Consultation proposals’ (March 2018).
Appendix 2. Fareham Borough Council’s Response –
including Technical/Clarification Matters - to the
Government’s (Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local
Government) Consultation on ‘Supporting housing delivery
through developer contributions: Reforming developer
contributions to affordable housing and infrastructure’ (March
2018).

Background papers: N/A

Reference papers:

Reference Paper A: Ministry of Housing, Communities and
Local Government (March 2018) ‘National Planning Policy
Framework: Consultation proposals’.
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/atta
chment_data/file/685288/NPPF_Consultation.pdf
Reference Paper B: Ministry of Housing, Communi
[...]
dressed quickly and promptly.

Page 77

Agenda Item 9(2)

Report to the Executive for Decision
9 April 2018
Portfolio:

Planning and Development

Subject:

Response to Highways England Consultation: M27
Junction 4 to 11 Smart Motorway Scheme

Report of:

Director of Planning and Regulation

Corporate Priority:

Maintain & Extend Prosperity

Purpose:
To inform the Executive of the response to the Highways England consultation on
the proposed regulations to introduce variable mandatory speed limits to the
planned M27 Smart Motorway scheme between junctions 4 and 11.

Executive summary:
Highways England wrote to the Council on 12 March 2018, advising that it has
launched a consultation seeking views on the proposed regulations to introduce
variable mandatory speed limits to the planned M27 Smart Motorway scheme
between junctions 4 and 11. Officers have prepared a suggested response to this
consultation which is detailed in this report.

Recommendation:
It is recommended that the Executive approves the response to the Highways
England consultation, as detailed in the Briefing Paper to this report.

Reason:
To respond to the consultation by Highways England on the introduction of variable
mandatory speed limits on the M27 Smart Motorway.

Cost of proposals:
Existing resource budgets cover officers time to respond to this Highways England
consultation.

Page 79

Appendices:

Appendix A: Consultation Letter from Highways England
dated 12 March 2018.

Background papers: None

Reference papers:

None

Page 80

Executive Briefing Paper
Date:

9 April 2018

Subject:

Response to Highways England Consultation: M27 Junction 4 to 11
Smart Motorway Scheme

Briefing by:

Director of Planning and Regulation

Portfolio:

Planning and Development

INTRODUCTION
1.

Highways England are progressing plans for a Smart Motorway scheme on
the M27 between junctions 4 and 11, where the hard shoulder will be turned
into a permanent all lane running scheme, converting it to a dual four lane
Sma
[...]
 and Installation works to council properties.

Executive summary:
This report provides the Executive with information on the Council’s statutory duty to
manage gas appliances. It provides details on a new contract to provide Gas
Servicing, Maintenance and Installation works for the next 5 years with an option of
2-year extension.

Recommendation:
It is recommended that the Executive approves that:
(a) a contract is awarded to the contractor who submitted the most economically
advantageous tender as detailed in Appendix A to this report;
(b) authority be delegated to the Director of Finance and Resources, in
consultation with the Director of Fareham Housing, to jointly approve an
extension of the above contract by a further two years, subject to satisfactory
performance by the contractor; and
(c) the existing contract for Gas Servicing, Maintenance and Installation with
TSG Building Services is extended for up to 6 months from its existing expiry
date of 30th April 2018.

Page 87

Reason:
To ensure gas appliances and installations are maintained safely and in good order.

Cost of proposals:
The costs of these proposals are outlined in Appendix A to this report.

Appendices:

Confidential Appendix A: Summary of tender evaluation

Page 88

Executive Briefing Paper
Date:

09 April 2018

Subject:

Gas Servicing Maintenance and Installation Contract 2018 to 2023

Briefing by:

Director of Finance and Resources

Portfolio:

Policy and Resources

INTRODUCTION
1.

All gas appliances within a Fareham Borough Council owned property need to be safety
checked on an annual basis and serviced in accordance with manufacturer’s
instructions. As a landlord, the Council has additional legal responsibilities to maintain
the gas installation within Fareham Housing Properties. These works are to prevent
carbon monoxide poisoning and gas leaks in addition to providing well maintained
heating and hot water systems.

2.

The scope will provide a repair and maintenance service to all gas appliances and
installation for Fareham Borough Council’s Property portfolio, Fareham Housing, Civic
Offices, Broadcut Depot, Ferneham Hall, Pavilions and all other council owned sites.

3.

The works on this contract include:

4.



Provision of a 24hour breakdown and repair service for all gas appliances,
heating and hot water installations including the replacement of parts.



Completion of statutory checks and servicing requirements for gas appliances
and installations.



The replacement of domestic boilers that are beyond economic repair.

This new contract will be for an initial period of five years with the option to extend the
contract by a further two years subject to satisfactory performance.
TENDER PROCESS

5.

A ’contract notice’ was issued on the 22nd December 2017 in accordance with
Publication of Supplement to the Official Journal of the European Union and available
on the Tenders electronic daily website (TED).

6.

As an open tender procedure, all suitably qualified contractors were given the
opportunity to submit a tender in accordance with our requirements, terms and
conditions as set out in our tender documentation.

7.

We received five tenders electronically by the return date of the 31stJanuary 2018.
Page 89

EVALUATION PROCESS
8.

The evaluation process consisted of a five-stage process as detailed below:
Stage 1 - Evaluation of the financial aspects of the submissions primarily considering
the tendered maintenance rates, percentage adjustments and tendered contract
preliminary costs.
Stage 2 - An assessment of quality and performance based on an evaluation of the
bidders submitted method statement - including the bidder’s organisation, management
systems, proposals for carrying out the works, customer care and IT systems.
Stage 3 - At the completion of stages 1 and 2 an overall assessment was undertaken
based on the quality to price ratio to determine which tenderers should be invited for
interview.
Stage 4 - A further assessment of quality and performance by means of an interview.
This is designed to examine in more detail the issues, tenderers Method Statement and
the impact in terms of the successful day to day operation and management of the
Contract.
Stage 5 - Final review of all bids under final consideration.

9.

The results of the five-stage evaluation process are details in Appendix A to this report.
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

10. For Fareham Housing, these works will be funded annually through the Housing
Revenue Account. Budgets for 2018/19 were approved by the Executive on 5th
February 2018 as part of the 2018/19 Housing Revenue Account Budget and Capital
Plans report.
Works for all other Fareham Borough Council properties will be funded by previously
approved budgets.
CONCLUSION
11. It is recommended that a contract be awarded to the contractor who submitted the best
scoring tender for the value detailed in Appendix A to this report.
12. In addition, it is recommended that the Executive delegates authority to the Director of
Finance and Resources, following consultation with the Council’s Managing Director of
Fareham Housing, to jointly approve a 2-year extension to the initial contract period for
the value set out in Appendix A to this report subject to satisfactory performance.
13. To allow for transition to a new contract, it is recommended that the Executive confirm
their approval to formally extend the existing contract with TSG Building Services for up
to a maximum of 6 months from its existing expiry date of 30th April 2018.
Enquiries:
For further information on this report please contact Ian Cousins. (Ext 4835)

Page 90

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 91

Agenda Item 10(2)

Report to the Executive for Decision
09 April 2018
Portfolio:

Policy and Resources

Subject:

Business Rate Discretionary Rate Relief Policy

Report of:

Director of Finance and Resources

Corporate Priority:

A dynamic, prudent and progressive Council

Purpose:
To consider changes to the Council’s Business Rate Discretionary Relief Policy to
provide assistance to businesses.

Executive summary:
In the March 2017 Spring Statement, The Chancellor announced measures to assist
businesses following the revaluation of all Non-Domestic Properties from 1 April
2017. Two of those measures need to be reviewed for 2018. These are:


Revaluation Relief Support for businesses that have suffered the largest
increases in their Business Rate Bills. Fareham will receive a maximum of
£311,000 funding over a 4-year period



Relief of up to £1,000 for public houses with Rateable Values up to £100,000.

This Council already has an established policy for granting Discretionary Rate Relief
and the review will require a small amendment to that policy. This report seeks to
vary the local policy to incorporate those changes.
The Government will fully reimburse local authorities for the local share of the
discretionary relief granted.

Recommendation/Recommended Option:
It is recommended that the Executive agrees to a small variation to the Business
Rate Discretionary Relief Policy to allow relief to continue to be granted in the
specific circumstances detailed in the report from 1 April 2018.

Page 93

Reason:
To offer financial assistance to businesses following the revaluation of commercial
premises.

Cost of proposals:
There are no cost implications. The Government has stated that it will reimburse
billing authorities with the local share of the relief given in all the circumstances
listed.

Appendices:

Appendix A: 2018 Revaluation Discretionary Relief Policy

Page 94

Executive Briefing Paper
Date:

09 April 2018

Subject:

Business Rate Discretionary Rate Relief Policy

Briefing by:

Director of Finance and Resources

Portfolio:

Policy and Resources

INTRODUCTION
1.

In the March 2017 Spring Statement, the Chancellor announced measures to assist
businesses with the impact of the 2017 revaluation of commer
[...]
ion
09 April 2018
Portfolio:

Policy and Resources

Subject:

Affordable Housing Schemes – Progress Report

Report of:

Managing Director of Fareham Housing and Director of
Finance and Resources
Providing Housing Choices

Corporate Priority:

Purpose:
To provide an update on progress on delivery of affordable housing schemes within
the borough and to seek approval to proceed with the scheme at Highlands Road,
Fareham.

Executive summary:
The report attached provides Members with an update on six schemes being
promoted for affordable homes. To date, the scheme designs have been developed
assuming that the Council’s housing joint venture company, Aspect, would deliver
them. This is due to the funding restrictions that apply to the Housing Revenue
Account (HRA) and the competing priorities for the limited, ring-fenced resources.
However, in anticipation of a new Housing Strategy and in light of the establishment
of the new Housing Department, a slightly different approach is proposed as a
pragmatic way to ensure that delivering affordable homes on the most advanced
sites (Highlands Road and Bridge Road) is not unduly delayed. If agreed, the
Highlands Road site would be promoted directly by the Council, which would utilise
some of the borrowing headroom in the Housing Revenue Account. It may also
allow the Council to secure Government grants, and allow a greater proportion of
the units to be delivered at social rents.

Recommendation:
It is recommended that the Executive:
(a) notes the progress on the schemes within the report; and
(b) agrees that the Highlands Road scheme is transferred from the General
Fund enabling capital programme, to the Housing Revenue Account
capital programme.

Page 101

Reason:
To enable the scheme at Highlands Road to be developed as Council homes within
the Housing Revenue Account.

Cost of proposals:
The total estimated cost of the schemes is £14,767,000.
The Bridge Road scheme cost is contained within existing HRA capital budgets.
The High

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Minutes of the 
Executive 

 

(to be confirmed at the next meeting) 

 
Date: Monday, 9 April 2018 
  
Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices 

 
 
Present:  
 S D T Woodward, Policy and Resources (Executive Leader) 

T M Cartwright, MBE, Health and Public Protection (Deputy 
Executive Leader) 
Mrs K Mandry, Housing 
Miss S M Bell, Leisure and Community 
K D Evans, Planning and Development 
Miss T G Harper, Streetscene 

 
Also in attendance: 
 
P J Davies, For Item 10(3) 
 



Executive  9 April 2018 
 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies for absence given for this meeting. 
 

2. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Executive held on 05 March 
2018 be confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 

3. EXECUTIVE LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
Draft Local Plan 
 
The Executive Leader announced that further to his request to Officers that all 
representations made in respect of the Draft Local Plan were added to the 
Fareham Borough Council’s website, these had now been added and were 
now live on the website.   
 
The Executive Leader stated that approximately 2,500 people/organisations 
had made comments on the Draft Local Plan.  These comments had not all 
been submitted electronically and therefore he passed his thanks to Officers 
as this had taken lot of time to collate and include on the website. 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made at this meeting. 
 

5. PETITIONS  
 
There were no petitions submitted at this meeting.  
 

6. DEPUTATIONS  
 
There were no deputations made at this meeting.  
 

7. MINUTES /  REFERENCES FROM OTHER COMMITTEES  
 
There were no references from other Committees or Panels presented at this 
meeting.  
 

8. STREETSCENE  
 
 
(1) Project Integra Action Plan 2018-21  
 
RESOLVED that the Executive approves the 2018-2021 Project Integra action 
plan as attached at Appendix A to this report.  
 
 
 
 
 



Executive  9 April 2018 
 
(2) Holly Hill Car Park Path  
 
RESOLVED that the Executive agrees: 
 

(a) to construct an informal path to link the car park at Holly Hill Leisure 
Centre with the existing footpath that leads to the entrance of Sarisbury 
Infant School; and  
 

(b) that the estimated cost of £6,200 to construct the path is funded from 
the Footpath Improvement capital budget.  
 

 
9. PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT  

 
 
(1) National Planning Policy Framework - Response to Government 

Consultation  
 
RESOLVED that the Executive agrees: 
 

(a) Fareham Borough Council’s overall response to recent Government 
consultations (Reference Papers A, B, C, D & E) as outlined in this 
report, along with both Appendices 1 and 2 attached to this report, 
which directly answer specific questions posed by the Government in 
Reference Papers A and E respectively, and for these to be submitted 
to the Government prior to 10 May 2018 for their consideration; 
 

(b) that the Director for Planning and Regulation be authorised to make any 
necessary minor amendments in consultation with the Executive 
member for Planning and Development to Appendices 1 and 2, prior to 
their submission to the Government’s consultation deadline (10 May 
2018), provided these do not change their overall direction, shape or 
emphasis; and  
 

(c) to write to local Members of Parliament (MPs) highlighting the 
unreasonable, unrealistic nature of the proposals and seeking their 
support for the Council’s position and write to relevant Government 
Ministers (Secretary of State for Housing, Communities and Local 
Government and Minister of State for Housing) to convey the Council’s 
overall opposition to the Government’s current consultation proposals.   

 
 
(2) Response to Highways England Consultation: M27 Junction 4 to 11 

Smart Motorway Scheme  
 
 
RESOLVED that the Executive approves the response to the Highways 
England consultation, as detailed in the Briefing Paper to this report.  
 
 
 
 
 
 



Executive  9 April 2018 
 

10. POLICY AND RESOURCES  
 
 
(1) Gas Servicing Maintenance and Installation Contract 2018-2023  
 
RESOLVED that the Executive approves that: 
 

(a) a contract is awarded to the contractor who submitted the most 
economically advantageous tender as detailed in Appendix A to this 
report.  

 
(b) authority be delegated to the Director of Finance and Resources, in 

consultation with the Director of Fareham Housing, to jointly approve an 
extension of the above contract by a further two years, subject to 
satisfactory performance of the contractor; and 

 
(c) the existing contract for Gas Servicing, Maintenance and Installation 

with TSG Building Services is extended for up to 6 months from its 
existing expiry date of 30th April 2018.  

 
 
(2) Business Rate Discretionary Rate Relief Policy  
 
RESOLVED that the Executive agrees to a small variation to the Business 
Rate Discretionary Relief Policy to allow relief to continue to be granted in the 
specific circumstances detailed in the report from 01 April 2018. 
 
 
(3) Affordable Housing Schemes - Progress Report  
 
At the invitation of the Executive Leader, Councillor P J Davies addressed the 
Executive on this item.  
 
RESOLVED that the Executive: 
 

(a) notes the progress on the schemes within the report; and  
 

(b) agrees that the Highlands Road scheme is transferred from the General 
Fund enabling capital programme, to the Housing Revenue Account 
capital programme 

 
 
At the conclusion of the meeting, the Executive Leader reminded everyone 
present that this was the last meeting of the Executive for this municipal year.   
 
The Executive Leader placed on record his thanks to Officers and gave his 
best wishes to Members who were seeking re-election. 
 
 

(The meeting started at 6.02 pm 
and ended at 6.54 pm). 

 
 


